

No. 20-1396

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

WALTER A. TORMASI,

Petitioner,

v.

WESTERN DIGITAL CORPORATION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

THOMAS A. LEWRY

Counsel of Record

REZA ROGHANI ESFAHANI

DUSTIN ZAK

LEROY ASHLEY

BROOKS KUSHMAN P.C.

1000 Town Center

Twenty-Second Floor

Southfield, Michigan 48075

(248) 358-4400

tlewry@brookskushman.com

June 10, 2021

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS.....	1
A. This is not an isolated case—it has broader implications.....	1
B. Petitioner did not waive his constitutional arguments	2
C. The Court should clarify <i>Lewis</i>	6
CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977)	3
<i>Clewis v. Hirsch</i> , 348 Fed. App'x 347 (5th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Gee v. Pacheco</i> , 627 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Georgia v. Public. Resource. Org, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1498 (2020)	1
<i>Jerry v. Beard</i> , 419 Fed. Appx. 260 (3d Cir. 2011)	1
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	3, 6, 7
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	5
<i>Simkins v. Bruce</i> , 406 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2005)	6, 7
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	4
<i>Snyder v. Nolen</i> , 380 F.3d 279 (7th Cir. 2004)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
<i>Turner v. City of Memphis</i> , 369 U.S. 350 (1962).....	4
<i>United States Nat'l Bank v. Independent Ins. Agents of Am.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	4
<i>Wos v. E.M.A.</i> , 568 U.S. 627 (2013).....	4

Statutes

35 U.S.C. § 100	5
35 U.S.C. § 281	5
